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If you do not agree with any part of this decision, you may send written comments (called Exceptions) to the 
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(52 Pa. Code 1.11 (a)(2), (b)). I f your exceptions arc sent by mail, please use the address shown at the top of this letter. A 
copy of your exceptions must also be served on each party of record. 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(b) cannot be used to extend the 
prescribed period for the filing of exceptions/reply exceptions. A certificate of service shall be attached lo thc filed 
exceptions. 

Ifyou receive exceptions from other parties, you may submit written replies to those exceptions in the manner 
described above within ten (10) days of thc dale that thc exceptions are due. 

Exceptions and reply exceptions shall obey 52 Pa. Code 5.533 and 5.535 particularly the 40-page limit for 
exceptions and the 25-page limit for replies to exceptions. Exceptions should clearly be labeled as "EXCEPTIONS OF 
(name of party) - (protestant, complainant, staff, etc.)". 

If no exceptions are received within twenty (20) days, thc decision of thc Administrative Law Judge may become 
final without further Commission action. You will receive written noiification if this occurs. 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Bureau of Transportation and Safety, 

v. 

Donald Fix, t/a Don Farr Moving Company. 

Docket No.: 
A-00107i68C0107 

INITIAL DECISION 

Before 
James D. Porterfield 

Administrative Law Judge 

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING 

This decision resolves the Complaint brought by the Pennsylvania Public 

Utility Commission's Bureau of Transportation and Safety1 (BT&S or Complainant) 

alleging a medley of violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission's 

regulations by Donald Fix Jr. (Fix or Respondent). The Complaint alleges (1) charging 

rates different from tariff rates (thereby violating 66 Pa.C.S. § 1303); (2) failing to file 

quarterly reports with the Commission showing instances when charges exceeded an 

estimate by more than ten percent (thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.124); (3) service 

1 Under Title 66 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes, the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission has statutory power to regulate defined public utilities, which 
include certain motor carriers. The Commission has delegated its power to initiate 
proceedings that are of a prosecutory nature to various bureaus within the Commission. 
The Commission has delegated its prosecutory authority in this type of proceeding to its 
Bureau of Transportation and Safety. j | | | ^ E T E j O 
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outside the authorized territory (thereby violating 66 Pa.C.S. §1102(a)(l)(i)); (4) failing 

to have the heading on the Estimated Cost of Services form in letters one-half inch in 

height (thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2)); (5) failing to provide shippers with an 

Estimated Cost of Services form (thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2)); and (6) 

failing to fumish shippers with an Information for Shippers form before preparing an 

order of service (thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.121 (a)). The total monetary penalty 

sought, before the withdrawal of certain allegations, is $8050. 

At hearing Fix did not contest the violations alleged with respect to item 

Nos. 1 and 2, above, and no evidence of mitigating circumstances was offered. Hence, a 

monetary penalty of $2450 is imposed with respect to the violations comprehended by 

those two items. With respect to item No. 3, above, Fix admitted to four of the five 

alleged violations. It is found that Fix also committed the fifth violation. Therefore, a 

penalty of $1250 is imposed, $250 for each violation. With respect to item No. 4, above, 

Fix failed to show that his form heading is in compliance with the Commission's 

regulation. A penalty of $600 is ordered, i.e., $100 for each violation. With respect to 

Item No. 5, above, Fix adequately explained away three of the alleged eight violations; 

the explanation supports waiving a portion of the penalty sought. A total penalty of 

$1250, i.e., $250 for each violation, is ordered. With respect to item No. 6, above, Fix 

failed to satisfy his burden of proof, and a total penalty of $1300 is imposed, i.e., $100 

for each violation, after one alleged violation was withdrawn. The total penalty ordered is 

$6850. 

On Nov. 9, 2001, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety filed the 

Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission or PUC) 

against Donald Fix, t/a Don Farr Moving Company, under the delegation of authority 

referred to above and under 66 Pa.C.S. §701. The Complaint is docketed at 

A-00107168C0107. On Nov. 20, the Respondent answered the Complaint. The 

Complaint was referred by the Secretary's Bureau to the Office of Administrative Law 



Judge for the scheduling and convening of a prehearing conference and evidentiary 

hearing. Interim Order One issued Dec. 19. 

After notice to the parties, dated Dec. 14, 2001, the Complaint was 

scheduled for a prehearing conference to be continued into an evidentiary hearing on 

March 14, 2002, at 10 a.m., in an 1 Ith floor hearing room, Pittsburgh State Office 

Building, Pittsburgh, Pa., with ALJ James D. Porterfield assigned as the presiding officer 

to hear the Complaint. 

For the scheduled hearing, R.K. Smith Jr., Esquire, appeared as Assistant 

Counsel from the Legal Division of the Commission's Bureau of Transportation and 

Safety and, in support of the Complaint, offered the testimony of Cynthia Ann 

Hawthorne, Supervisor and Enforcement Officer, PUC, and the testimony of Monroe H. 

Dove, Tariff Examiner, PUC. The following exhibits were admitted into the record in 

behalf of BT&S: 

BT&S Exh. No. I , Bill of Lading for the Walker move. 

BT&S Exh. No. 2, Respondent's "Information For Shippers" 
form. 

BT&S Exh. No. 3, Bill of Lading for the Cameron move. 

BT&S Exh. No. 4, Respondent's Operating Authority and 
Tariff. 

BT&S Exh. No. 5, Respondent's "Estimated Cost of Services 
[and] Order ofService" form. 

Louis W. Emmi, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Donald Fix and offered the 

testimony of Donald Fix, Jr. 

The record of the proceeding includes Interim Order One—Pertaining to 

Both Prehearing and Hearing Matters, issued Dec. 19, 2001; the exhibits identified and 

described above; and the transcript (51 pages in length) of the notes of the hearing (NT). 



Briefs were not filed. The record initially closed on April 15, 2002, but was reopened and 

closed on July 12, 2002, for the purpose of admitting into the record, as necessary, the 

Complaint and Answer, identified respectively as ALJ Exh. No. 1 and ALJ Exh. No. 2. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Donald Fix, t/a Don Farr Moving Company, the Respondent, 

transports household goods in use and maintains his principal place of business at 

4920 Buttermilk Hollow Road, West Mifflin, Pa. (ALJ Exh. No. 1.) 

2. The BT&S periodically reviews the records of all household (goods 

in use) movers for compliance with the Commission's regulations. (NT, at 7-8.) 

3. On July 18 and 19, 2001, Cynthia A. Hawthorne and Paul Caliari, 

BT&S Enforcement Officers, conducted a household mover review of Donald Fix, t/a 

Don Farr Moving Company. (ALJ Exh. No. 1; NT, at 7-8.) 

4. The Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience 

following the Commission's Order, entered March 3, 1987, at Docket No. A-00107168. 

(BT&S Exh. No. 4.) 

5. Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code, as amended (66 Pa.C.S. 

§§ 101-3316), requires a public utility, like the Respondent, to adhere to the rates 

contained in tariffs. (Notice: 66 Pa.C.S. §332(e) and §331(g); 52 Pa. Code §5.408.) 

6. Fix admits, as alleged in Par. Nos. 6(a), 7(b), 10(a), 11(b), 15(a), 

16(a), and 17(a) of the Complaint, that he charged rates different from tariff rates, thereby 

violating 66 Pa.C.S. §1303. (NT, at 28-29.) 

7. Section 31.124 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code requires a 

motor common carrier of household goods in use to file with the Commission a quarterly 



report showing instances when charges exceeded an estimate by more than ten percent. 

(52 Pa. Code §31.124; notice: 66 Pa.C.S. §332(e) and §331(g); 52 Pa. Code §5.408.) 

8. Fix admits, as alleged in Par. Nos. 13(d) and 18(d) of the Complaint, 

that he failed to file quarterly reports showing instances when charges exceeded an 

estimate by more than ten percent. (52 Pa. Code §31.124; ALJ Exh. No. 1; NT, at 29.) 

9. Subsection §1102(a)(l)(i) of the Public Utility Code, as amended 

(66 Pa.C.S. §§101-3316), prohibits a public utility, like the Respondent, from furnishing, 

within the Commonwealth, service to a territory different from that authorized by a 

certificate of public convenience. (Notice: 66 Pa.C.S. §332(e) and §331 (g); 52 Pa. Code 

§5.408.) 

10. Fix admits that he performed the transportation services described in 

Par. Nos. 4(a), 9(a), 13(a), and 18(a) of the Complaint, and he stipulates that these 

services were performed to or from a territory different from that authorized by his 

certificate of public convenience. (ALJ Exh. No. 1; NT, at 5-6.) 

11. The Respondent is authorized "[t]o transport, as a Class D carrier, 

household goods in use from points in the borough [sic] of Braddock, Allegheny County, 

and within five (5) miles by usually traveled highways of the limits of the said borough, 

to points within thirty (30) miles by usually traveled highways of the limits of the said 

borough, and vice versa." (BT&S Exh. No. 4.) 

12. On Oct. 23, 2000, Respondent transported household goods for Evie 

Cameron from New Brighton, Beaver County, Pennsylvania, to North Versailles, 

Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, for $720 compensation. (ALJ Exh. No. 1; NT, at 23-

25,48-49.) 

13. North Versailles, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, is more than five 

miles by usually traveled highways from the limits of the Borough of Braddock; 



North Versailles was the destination for the Evie Cameron move. (ALJ Exh. No. 1, Par. 

No. 5(a); NT, at 20, 23-25, 48^9.) 

14. Contrary to 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2), Respondent's "Estimated Cost 

of Services" form does have imprinted in the heading in letters less than l^-inch high the 

words Estimated Cost of Services. (BT&S Exh. No. 5; ALJ Exh. No. 1, Par. Nos. 6(b), 

10(b), 13(b), 16(b), 17(b), 18(b), and 21. 

15. The Commission's regulation provides that "[t]he original or a true 

copy of each completed estimate of charges shall be given to the shipper, and a copy 

thereof shall be maintained by the carrier as part of its record of transportation." (52 Pa. 

Code §31.122(2); notice: 66 Pa.C.S. §332(e) and §331(g); 52 Pa. Code §5.408.) 

16. In five instances, the Respondent failed to provide shippers with a 

written copy of an estimate of charges, as required by 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2); these 

violations are alleged in Par. Nos. 4(b), 7(a),'8(a), 12(a), and 15(b) of the Complaint. 

(ALJ Exh. No..I; NT, at 43^5.) 

17. The Commission's regulation provides that "[w]hen a prospective 

shipper requests moving service and before an order for service is prepared, the 

household goods carrier shall fumish the prospective shipper with a statement entitled 

'Information for Shippers' and that "[t]he carrier shall retain a copy of this certification 

[which is part of the 'Information for Shippers' form] with shipping order." (52 Pa. Code 

§31.121 (a) and §31.121 (b); notice: 66 Pa.C.S. §332(e) and §331 (g); 52 Pa. Code §5.408.) 

18. After amendment to the Complaint, BT&S alleges 13 instances in 

which Fix failed to fumish the shipper with an Information for Shippers form before an 

order for service was prepared. (NT, at 34-35; ALJ Exh. No. 1, Par. Nos. 22, 4(c), 5(c), 

6(c), 7(c), 8(b), 9(c), 10(c), 11(c), 12(b), 13(c), 14(b), 15(c), 17(c), and 18(c); the 

allegation at Par. No. 13(c) was withdrawn by BT&S.) 



19. Fix's policy of dating the Information for Shippers form using the 

date on which the shipper returns the form to Fix, i.e., the date of the move, thwarts 

effective enforcement of the Commission's regulation. (NT, at 42-43.) 

DISCUSSION 

A. Introduction 

The Respondent, Donald Fix, is a jurisdictional transporter of household 

goods in use. This Complaint arises out of the audit, conducted on July 18 and 19, 2001, 

by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Bureau of Transportation and Safety of 

the jurisdictional business records of Donald Fix, t/a Don Farr Moving Company. The 

Complaint alleges a medley of violations of the Public Utility Code3 (Code) and the 

Commission's regulations.4 The Complaint alleges (1) charging rates different from tariff 

rates (thereby violating 66 Pa.C.S. §1303);5 (2) failing to file quarterly reports with the 

Commission showing instances when charges exceeded an estimate by more than ten 

percent (thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.124);6 (3) service outside the authorized 

territory (thereby violating 66 Pa.C.S. § 1102(a)( 1 )(i));7 (4) failing to have the heading on 

the Estimated Cost of Services form in letters one-half inch in height (thereby violating 

2 ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. 3). 

3 See 66 Pa.C.S. §101-3316, as amended. 

4 See 52 Pa. Code §1.1 etseq. 

5 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 19, 24, 6(a), 7(b), 10(a), 11(b), 15(a), 16(a), 
and 17(a)). 

6 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 23, 13(d), and 18(d)). 

7 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 20,4(a), 5(a), 9(a), 13(a), and 18(a)). 



52 Pa. Code §31.122(2));8 (5) failing to provide shippers with an Estimated Cost of 

Services form (thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2));9 and (6) failing to fumish 

shippers with an Information for Shippers written statement before preparing an order of 

service (thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.121(a)).10 The total monetary penalty sought, 

before the withdrawal of certain allegations is $8050: $1350 in respect of item No. 1, 

above; $200 in respect of item No. 2, above; $ 1250 in respect of item No. 3, above; $600 

in respect of item No. 4, above; $2250 in respect of item No. 5, above; and $ 1500 in 

respect of item No. 6, above. 

Fix does not contest the violations alleged with respect to item Nos. 1 and 

2, above, and no evidence of mitigating circumstances was offered.11 Hence, a monetary 

penalty of $1550 is imposed with respect to the violations comprehended by these two 

items. With respect to item No. 3, above, the Complaint contains five allegations of 

wrongdoing, four of which are admitted. A penalty of $250 is sought for each violation. 

Hence, a penalty of $1000 is not at issue with respect to item No. 3. One instance of 

allegedly furnishing service outside of the authorized territory remains at issue, along 

with the $250 penalty. 

With respect to item Nos. 4, 5, and 6, above, Fix offers explanations or 

mitigating circumstances in an effort to have the penalties sought waived or reduced, or, 

alternatively, to have the underlying allegations dismissed. 

8 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 21, 6(b), 10(b), 13(b), 16(b), 17(b), and 
18(b)). 

9 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 21, 4(b), 5(b), 7(a), 8(a), 9(b), 11(a), 12(a), 
14(a), and 15(b)). 

1 0 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 22, 4(c), 5(c), 6(c), 7(c), 8(b), 9(c), 10(c), 
11(c), 12(b), 13(c), 14(b), 15(c), 17(c), and 18(c)). The allegation at Par. No. 13(c) was 
withdrawn by BT&S. 

1 1 See NT, at 28-29. 



B. Burden of Proof 

A person who or that brings a complaint against a jurisdictional public 

utility, under Section 701 of the Public Utility Code (Code),12 usually incurs the burden 

of proving by a preponderance of the evidence adduced at hearing those facts necessary 

to support the relief sought. To prevail on a complaint, a complainant normally must 

demonstrate, according to statutory- or decisional-law criteria that the respondent utility 

has violated a "statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer" or violated a 

"regulation or order of the Commission."13 Subsection 332(a) of the Code is construed 

and applied by the Commission to require a party seeking affirmative relief from the 

Commission, as the BT&S is seeking in this proceeding, to bear the burden of producing 

or coming forward with the evidence and to bear the ultimate burden of persuading the 

Commission by a preponderance of the evidence that the relief sought is justified under 

the circumstances.14 The burden of proof imposed by Subsection 332(a) expressly 

applies, "[e]xcept as may be otherwise provided in section 315...."15 In Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Tropiano Airport Shuttle,16 when the Commission was considering alleged violations of 

its regulations by a motor carrier, it noted (op. at 5), citing Section 315 of the Public 

Utility Code, that "the burden is on the utility to demonstrate that it is in compliance with 

1 2 See 66 Pa.C.S. §§101-3316, as amended. 

1 3 See 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a); see, also, 66 Pa.C.S. §701. 

1 4 See 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a). Moreover, findings by the Commission in 
adversarial proceedings must be supported by substantial evidence. See, for example, 
Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. §704; Yellow Cab Co. v. Pa. 
P.U.C, 524 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987). 

1 5 See 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a). 

1 6 Docket No. A-00110899C9601 (Opinion and Order entered May 22, 1997). 



the Commission's] regulations and orders."17 Subsection 315(b) places the burden of 

proof on a public utility to prove that it is in compliance with a "determination" or 

"order" of the Commission. 

C. Service Offered To A Territory Different From That Authorized 

A common carrier by motor vehicle, including a person transporting 

household goods in use, is a jurisdictional public utility subject to the requirements of 

Subsection 1102(a)(l)(i) of the Public Utility Code (Code),19 as well as the 

Commission's regulations. Section 1102 of the Code provides, in part, as follows: 

§1102. Enumeration of acts requiring certificate 

(a) General rule.—Upon the application of any public utility and the 
approval of such application by the commission, evidenced by its certificate 
of public convenience first had and obtained, and upon compliance with 
existing laws, it shall be lawful: 

1 7 See 66 Pa.C.S. §315. Moreover, Subsection 315(c) of the Code also places 
the burden of proof on a public utility when the adequacy of services or facilities is at 
issue: "In any proceeding upon the motion of the commission, involving the service or 
facilities of any public utility, the burden of proof to show that the service and facilities 
involved are adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable shall be upon the public utility." A 
complaint brought by the BT&S is tantamount to a "proceeding upon the motion of the 
commission." 52 Pa. Code §315(c). 

1 8 The Commission, apparently, construes "determinations" to include its 
regulations. Tropiano Airport Shuttle, supra; 52 Pa. Code §315(b). 

1 9 See 66 Pa.C.S. §§101-3316, as amended. 

2 0 The definitions of "public utility," "common carrier," and "common carrier 
by motor vehicle" appearing at section 102 of the Public Utility Code result in a common 
carrier by motor vehicle, including a household mover, being a public utility subject to 
the jurisdiction of the Commission. 66 Pa.C.S. § 102; see, also, 52 Pa. Code §§31.21-
31.37 and §§31.121-31.130. 

10 



(1) For any public utility to begin to offer, render, fumish 
or supply within the Commonwealth service of a different 
nature or to a different territory than that authorized by: 

(i) A certificate of public convenience 
granted under this part or under the former 
provisions of the act of..May 28, 
1937...known as the "Public Utility Law." 

(Footnote omitted.) By negative implication Subsection §1102(a)(l)(i) of the Code 

makes it unlawful for a public utility, like the Respondent, to furnish service, within the 

Commonwealth, to a territory different from that authorized by a certificate of public 

convenience issued to the public utility. 

The Respondent, on Oct. 23, 2000, transported household goods for Evie 

Cameron from New Brighton, Beaver County, Pa., to North Versailles, Allegheny 

County, Pa., for compensation in the amount of $720. By Order of the Commission, the 

Respondent, as relevant, is authorized "To transport, as a Class D carrier, household 

goods in use from points in the borough [sic] of Braddock, Allegheny County, and within 

five (5) miles by usually traveled highways of the limits of the said borough, to points 

within thirty (30) miles by usually traveled highways of the limits of the said borough, 

and vice versa." BT&S offered testimony that based on computer software used to 

compute highway mileage between points, routinely used by BT&S to verify lawful 

service by carriers, North Versailles, the Evie Cameron destination, is not within five 

miles of the limits of the Borough of Braddock. BT&S determined that the distance 

between the Borough of Braddock and North Versailles (the Cameron destination) is 8.2 

miles. This testimony is prima facie evidence that Fix furnished unauthorized or unlawful 

transportation services. 

2 1 Entered March 3, 1987, at Docket No. A-00107168. 

2 2 See BT&S Exh. No. 4. 

11 



Because the Cameron move, at issue, was made under color of authority of 

the Commission's Order, it is Respondent's burden to show by a preponderance of the 

evidence that in fact the Cameron destination (104 N. Broadway Ave., N. Versailles, Pa.) 

is within five miles by usually traveled highways of the limits of the Borough of 

Braddock—i.e., it is Respondent's burden to show that he complied with the 

Commission's Order, when performing the service at issue. To attempt to show the 

Cameron move to be lawful, the only evidence Respondent offered was the 

cross-examination testimony of BT&S's witness to the effect that it is possible that there 

is a highway route between North Versailles and Braddock that is five miles.24 Fix failed 

to satisfy his burden of proof. Clearly, the cited cross-examination testimony of BT&S's 

witness does not overcome the direct testimony from the same witness that the distance 

25 

between North Versailles and the Borough of Braddock is 8.2 miles. If there is a route 

that is five miles or less, it was the Respondent's burden to affirmatively show that route. 

The transportation service furnished by the Respondent is a violation of 

Subsection §1102(a)(l)(i) of the Code. The argument offered by the Respondent is not 

persuasive. The BT&S asks to have a monetary penalty of $250 imposed for the 

violation. That penalty is ordered below, in addition to the $ 1000 penalty in respect of the 

four similar allegations that were admitted to. 

23 

24 

25 

See 66 Pa.C.S. §315(b). 

See NT, at 23-25, 48-49. 

See NT, at 20. 

12 



D. Estimated Cost of Services Form Heading In One-half Inch Letters 

The Commission's regulation provides that "[a] common carrier by motor 

vehicle engaged in transporting household goods in use between points in this 

Commonwealth shall prepare an Estimate of Charges for the proposed service, on a form 

and in the following manner:.... Across the top of each form there shall be imprinted in 

letters not less than 1/2 inch high the words 'Estimated Cost of Services'fs/c]." The 

BT&S complaint alleges BT&S's audit disclosed that in six instances the Respondent's 
27 

Estimated Cost of Services form did not conform to the regulation. The letters 

imprinted across the top of Respondent's form—appearing as "ESTIMATED COST OF 

SERVICES" in the first line and "ORDER OF SERVICE" in the second line—are about 

1/8 inch high; the two printed lines making up the heading, taking into account the space 

between the lines, together are about 3/8 inch high.28 

Respondent argues that 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2), the involved regulation, 

does not say that the required letters or heading cannot be "blocked." Contrary to the 

argument made, the entire block is less than l/2 inch high. Finally, Respondent argues that 

the purpose of the Commission's regulation is to ensure shippers are on notice as to what 

they are agreeing to by signing the form. This purpose is effectively served, argues the 

Respondent, by putting the heading at center-top of the page, with white space to the 

2 6 See 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2). 

2 7 See ALJ Exh. No. 1, Par. Nos. 6(b), 10(b), 13(b), 16(b), 17(b), 18(b), and 
21; BT&S Exh. No. 5. 

2 8 See BT&S Exh. No. 5. 

2 9 See NT, at 48. 

13 



sides of the heading.30 Contrary to Respondent's representation, BT&S's sample form of 

Respondent's shows imprinted matter on both sides of the second line of the heading. 

The Respondent failed to meet his burden of proof and failed to offer 

circumstances sufficient to mitigate the penalty sought. BT&S asks that a $100 penalty 

be imposed for each of the six violations. A $600 penalty will be ordered.31 

E. Estimated Cost of Services Form Not Provided To Shippers 

The Commission's regulation provides that "[t]he original or a true copy of 

each completed estimate of charges shall be given to the shipper, and a copy thereof shall 

be maintained by the carrier as part of its record of transportation."32 The BT&S 

complaint alleges BT&S's audit disclosed nine instances in which the Respondent failed 

to provide a completed Estimated Cost of Services form to the shippers.33 One allegation 

was withdrawn. The BT&S asks to have a penalty of $250 imposed for each violation.34 

Therefore, a total penalty of $2000 is sought. 

With respect to the allegations at Par. Nos. 9(b) and 11(a) of the Complaint, 

BT&S's audit showed that estimates had been given to the shippers by telephone. The 

telephone-estimate forms showed the dates on which the moves were made, but did not 

3 0 See NT, at 27, 48. 

3 1 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 21, 6(b), 10(b), 13(b), 16(b), 17(b), and 
18(b)). 

3 2 See 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2). 

3 3 See NT, at 29-30; ALJ Exh. No. 1, Par. Nos. 21, 4(b), 5(b) [withdrawn at 
hearing, NT, at 15], 7(a), 8(a), 9(b), 11(a), 12(a), 14(a), and 15(b). 

34 ALJ Exh. No. 21, Par. No. 21. 

14 



show the dates on which the estimates were furnished.35 With respect to the allegation at 

Par. No. 14(a) of the Complaint, BT&S's audit showed that an estimate had been given to 

the shipper by telephone, but the estimate bore no date.36 

Fix testified that when a shipper wants to move only a few items. Fix does 

not deem it necessary to send out an estimator, so only a telephone estimate is furnished 

to the prospective shipper. Fix notes that in the cases of the allegations contained in Par. 

Nos. 9(b), 11(a), and 14(a) of the Complaint, the shippers moved only two, three, and 

four items, respectively.37 This appears to be a reasonable explanation for waiving the 

penalty sought by the Complaint, with respect to the three violations explained by the 

Respondent. The Respondent failed to satisfy his burden of proof with respect to the 

other five allegations. Therefore, a $250 penalty will be imposed in respect of Par. Nos. 

4(b), 7(a), 8(a), 12(a), and 15(b) of the Complaint, or a total penalty of $1250. 

F. Failure to Furnish Information for Shippers Form Before Order for Service 

The Commission's regulation provides that "[w]hen a prospective shipper 

requests moving service and before an order for service is prepared, the household goods 

carrier shall furnish the prospective shipper with a statement entitled 'Information for 

Shippers,' in accordance with the following specimen" and that "[t]he carrier shall retain 

a copy this certification [which is part of the 'Information for Shippers' form] with 

shipping order."38 The BT&S complaint alleges BT&S's audit disclosed 14 instances in 

which the Respondent failed to fumish an Information for Shippers form before an order 

3 5 See NT, at 31-33. 

3 6 See NT, at 35-36. 

3 7 . See NT, at 44-45, 47-48. 

3 8 See (52 Pa. Code §31.121 (a) and §31.121 (b). 
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for service was prepared. The allegation contained in Par. No. 13(c) of the Complaint 

was withdrawn, leaving 13 alleged violations.40 

The Information-for-Shipper forms at issue were found in the audited files, 

but dated the day of the respective moves.41 The Commission's regulation requires that 

the Information-for-Shippers form be furnished to a prospective shipper before the order 

of service is prepared. Fix testified that it is his policy to make sure a customer receives 

the form before taking an order for service. Further, he testified that a shipper signs the 

form as soon as it is received; then the shipper returns the signed form to Fix at the time 

of the move. The stated policy is for Fix to date the form using the date on which the 

shipper returns it to Fix, i.e., the date of the move.42 

Assuming that Fix's testimony is credible, the stated policy and procedure 

does not mitigate the violations. The so-called policy thwarts effective enforcement of the 

Commission's regulation. Again, assuming strict compliance, in fact, by a carrier with the 

Commission's regulation, there is no way, under the policy supposedly implemented by 

Fix, to verify that compliance. Compliance with the regulation is intended to protect the 

public. To the extent that the regulation is not strictly adhered to (and there is no way to 

verify this, absent the form being properly dated), the shipping public receives less 

protection than intended by the Commission. 

3 9 See ALJ Exh. No. 1 (Par. Nos. 22, 4(c), 5(c), 6(c), 7(c), 8(b), 9(c), 10(c), 
11(c), 12(b), 13(c), 14(b), 15(c), 17(c), and 18(c)). The allegation at Par. No. 13(c) was 
withdrawn by BT&S. 

4 0 See NT, at 34-35. 

41 See NT, at 38. 

4 2 See NT, at 42-43. 
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The BT&S asks to have a monetary penalty of $100 imposed for each of 

the violations for a total penalty of $1300.43 That penalty is ordered below. 

G. Conclusion 

The Complaint alleges that Fix charged rates different from tariff rates, 

thereby violating 66 Pa.C.S. §1303. At hearing Fix did not contest the violations. A 

penalty of $2250 is ordered.44 Second, the Complaint alleges Fix failed to file quarterly 

reports with the Commission showing instances when charges exceeded an estimate by 

more than ten percent, thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.124. Fix admitted to these 

violations. A penalty of $200 is ordered.45 Third, the Complaint alleges that Fix furnished 

service outside the authorized territory, thereby violating 66 Pa.C.S. §1102(a)(l)(i).46 Fix 

admitted to four violations and litigated the fifth. Fix did not satisfy his burden of proof. 

A penalty of $1250 is ordered. Fourth, the Complaint, as amended, alleges Fix failed to 

have the heading on the Estimated Cost of Services form in letters one-half inch in 

height, thereby violating 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2).47 Fix did not satisfy his burden of 

proof. A penalty of $600 is ordered. Fifth, the Complaint alleges Fix failed to provide 

shippers with an Estimated Cost of Services form, thereby violating 52 Pa. Code 

§31.122(2).48 Fix adequately explained three of the eight alleged violations, but otherwise 

failed to satisfy his burden of proof. A penalty of $1250 is ordered. Sixth, and finally, the 

Complaint alleges Fix failed to fumish shippers, on 13 occasions, with an Infonnation for 

43 See ALJ Exh. No. l,Par. No. 22. 

44 See ALJ Exh. No. l,Par. Nos. 20 and 24. 

45 See ALJ Exh. No. l,Par. Nos. 23. 

46 See ALJ Exh. No. l,Par. Nos. 20. 

47 See ALJ Exh. No. l,Par. Nos. 21. 

48 See ALJ Exh. No. l,Par. Nos. 21. 
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Shippers form before preparing an order of service, thereby violating 52 Pa. Code 

§31.121(a).49 Fix failed to satisfy his burden of proof. A penalty of $1300 is ordered. The 

total penalty ordered for all violations is $6850. 

The Order below requires the Respondent to remit, within thirty (30) days 

after service of the Commission's order, a total monetary penalty of $6850 by certified or 

cashier's check or money order made payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, as provided for in Section 3301 and Section 3315 of the Public Utility Code 

(66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and §3315). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has jurisdiction over 

the Respondent and the subject matter of this proceeding. 

2. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has delegated its 

authority to initiate certain adversarial proceedings, like this proceeding, that are of a 

prosecutorial nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, the nominal complainant 

here; the Bureau of Transportation and Safety has legal standing to bring and to prosecute 

the Complaint. 

3. To determine if a party has satisfied the allocated burden of proof as 

imposed by the Public Utility Code, all of the evidence of record must be considered and 

weighed, taking into account, among other things, the demeanor or credibility of the 

witnesses. 66 Pa.C.S §315(b), §315(c), and §332(a). 

49 See ALJ Exh. No. 1, Par. No. 22. 



4. As the Respondent in this proceeding, Donald Fix had the burden of 

coming forward with evidence to show by a preponderance of that evidence that he was 

in compliance with the Commission's regulations, determinations, and orders. 66 Pa.C.S. 

§315. 

5. The Respondent, Donald Fix, failed to satisfy his burden of proof in 

order to show by a preponderance of the evidence that he was in compliance with the 

Commission's regulations, determinations, and orders or that mitigating circumstances 

(except with respect to three violations of 52 Pa. Code §31.122(2)) warrant waiving or 

reducing the monetary penalties proposed by the Bureau of Transportation and Safety. 

66 Pa.C.S. §315. 

6. Reasonable monetary penalties are properly imposed on a 

jurisdictional public utility who or that is found, either by stipulation and admission or 

after hearing or both, to have violated a law or regulation the Commission has 

jurisdiction to enforce or is found to have violated an order or regulation of the 

Commission after the utility has had notice and an opportunity to be heard on the 

matter(s) put at issue by the pleadings—that is, unless the facts appearing of record 

support waiver or reduction of the penalty sought by the complaint. 66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and 

§3315. 
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ORDER 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, as follows: 

1. That the Complaint, as amended at hearing, captioned Pennsylvania 

Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, v. Donald Fix, t/a Don 

Farr Moving Company, at Docket No. A-00107168C0107, is sustained. 

2. That the Respondent shall remit, within 30 days after service of the 

Commission's order, a monetary penalty of $6850 by certified or cashier's check or 

money order made payable to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, as provided 

for in Section 3301 and Section 3315 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and 

§3315); the check or money order must be mailed, using the U.S. Postal Service, to the 

following address: 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265 

3. That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of the 

Public Utility Code, as amended, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101-3316, and of the Commission's 

regulations at 52 Pa. Code §1.1 et seq. 

4. That the Complaint captioned Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety, v. Donald Fix, t/a Don Farr Moving 

Company, at Docket No. A-00107168C0107, be terminated and the record marked 

"closed." 

Dated: August 7. 2002 _ 
James p . Porterfield 

idministrative Law Judge 
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